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An analysis of recent and emerging developments
and forecasts for all forms of payment

Each year, UK Finance prepares a series of reports, 
providing a detailed analysis of the UK’s payments 
landscape across every different payment type, using UK 
Finance’s definitive industry data.  

The first report in this year’s series is UK Payment Markets 
2018, which identifies the most recent trends affecting 
cash, cards, cheques and electronic payments in the UK, 
and presents forecasts for all types of payments for the 
next ten years. These forecasts are relied upon by the 
payments industry, Government, regulators and others to 
help them plan for the future.

This summary presents the key results from UK Payment 
Markets 2018. The full report is available free of charge to 
members of UK Finance and is available for purchase by 
others.

More details of how to obtain the full report can 
be found at:
https://www.ukfinance.org.uk/statistics/
payments/

If you have any queries about the data in this 
report, please contact the Data and Research 
team: 

pmr@ukfinance.org.uk

For membership information please contact:
membership@ukfinance.org.uk

For press queries please contact:
press@ukfinance.org.uk
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Innovations such as smartphones, online banking and 
contactless payments have had a significant effect 
on how we now pay for things.  Further market 
developments, such as those brought about through 
Open Banking, the advent of PSD2 and the anticipated 
New Payments Architecture for the UK, may bring 
extensive changes to the payments landscape over the 
next decade.  UK Finance will continue to monitor and 
analyse how these developments may affect future 
payment markets. 

In total, 38.8 billion payments were made in the UK in 
2017.  The majority of payments were made by consumers, 

accounting for nine out of ten of all payments. Nearly 
85% of payments made by consumers were for 
spontaneous purchases, with the other 15% of payments 
for regular bills and commitments.

The remaining payments were made by commercial 
organisations, government and not-for-profit 
organisations (collectively referred to using the shorthand 
“businesses” throughout this report).  Payments to 
individuals accounted for just over half (52%) of all 
payments made by businesses, with the remainder being 
payments to other businesses.

1.  Total UK payments in 2017  
 and forecasts to 2027
The UK’s payment markets tend to evolve slowly over time.  We are creatures of habit 
when it comes to the methods we use to make and receive payments.  However, 
changing consumer preferences, innovation in payment methods, technological 
development and other drivers have seen considerable changes in the UK’s payment 
markets over the past decade. 

Chart 1.1 – Payment volumes (millions) 2007 to 2027

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Cash 22,408 22,569 21,394 20,397 20,642 20,844 19,906 18,233 17,208 15,359 13,102 11,662 10,599 9,757 9,077 8,513 8,004 7,542 7,123 6,743 6,397
Cheque 1,518 1,324 1,213 1,050 923 816 709 627 546 471 401 351 311 278 249 225 204 187 172 159 147
Direct Debit 2,963 3,077 3,149 3,229 3,322 3,417 3,530 3,672 3,908 4,072 4,227 4,358 4,411 4,448 4,476 4,498 4,521 4,542 4,570 4,581 4,592
Standing Order 493 498 502 500 509 517 524 524 500 516 534 543 551 556 560 563 567 571 575 579 583
Bacs Direct Credit 2,118 2,170 2,238 2,252 2,257 2,177 2,197 2,144 2,172 2,147 2,121 2,163 2,160 2,145 2,155 2,169 2,164 2,191 2,188 2,187 2,217
Faster payments and other remo 195 232 282 362 422 614 784 948 1,098 1,317 1,563 1,658 1,745 1,831 1,917 2,003 2,092 2,175 2,260 2,347 2,437
Credit / charge / purchasing card 1,957 1,985 2,047 2,042 2,126 2,204 2,309 2,331 2,531 2,750 3,118 3,181 3,321 3,433 3,525 3,601 3,672 3,742 3,810 3,876 3,942
Debit card 4,939 5,384 5,859 6,386 7,308 7,649 8,359 9,187 10,132 11,562 13,204 14,479 15,534 16,363 17,019 17,543 17,997 18,441 18,875 19,300 19,718
Other 305 313 328 353 325 449 495 431 455 483 561 600 640 676 709 740 768 795 822 850 877
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Business
4.2 billion

Consumer
34.6 billion

Business-to-business  
2.2 billion

Business-to-individual 
2.0 billion

Regular 
5.1 billion

Spontaneous 
29.5 billion

Credit Cards 

In 2017 there were 3.1 billion payments made using credit 
cards, an increase of 13% over the previous year.  This 
reflects the more general growth of unsecured lending, 
during 2017 (including lending via credit cards, personal 
loans and car loans).  Increased spending on credit cards 
may be attributed to a number of factors:

• Upturn in economic growth and consumer confidence 
post Brexit referendum

• Strong competition in the credit card market 
• Increased card acceptance by merchants

Some growth can also be attributed to spending by 
‘transactors’, that is, credit card holders who typically use 
their credit cards to gain value added benefits (such as 
rewards) and always pay off their bill in full every month.

By 2027 credit card payment volumes are forecast to 
reach 3.9 billion. Future growth will be closely tied with 
wider economic conditions which determine consumer 
appetite for taking on unsecured debt.

There are a wide variety of payment methods available in 
the UK.  Each payment method provides specific benefits 
to the participants in the transaction.  Payers generally 
choose the method that best meets their needs in any 
given situation, albeit sometimes influenced by the 
preferences of the payee.

It should be noted that the New Payment System 
Operator (NPSO) has been tasked by the Payments 
Strategy Forum (PSF) with delivering the New Payments 
Architecture for the UK, as set out in the PSF’s published 
blueprint1.  Over time the introduction of this new 
architecture may lead to changes in the types of 
payments available in the UK.  At present it is unclear 
exactly what new payment services may be launched, or 
how any existing payment services may be affected by 
the new architecture.  Until details of such services are 
made public, we continue to prepare all future forecasts 
on the basis of the payment methods currently available 
in the UK. More information is provided later in this 
report.

Debit Cards

During the last quarter of 2017 debit cards overtook cash 
for the first time as the most frequently used payment 
method in the UK. This happened a few months earlier 
than previously forecast by UK Finance, primarily due to 
the growing popularity of contactless payments and the 
increased speed of migration of payments away from 
cash.

The large majority of the population (98%) now hold a 
debit card and most people use them to make day-to-day 
payments. There were 13.2 billion debit card payments in 
2017, an increase of 14% on the previous year. 

Over the next decade, debit card payment volumes 
are forecast to grow by more than any other payment 
method, increasing by 49% to 19.7 billion payments in 
2027. This growth will be driven by the continuing rise 
of contactless payments, the ongoing growth of online 
shopping and ever-increasing levels of card acceptance 
amongst businesses of all sizes, but particularly amongst 
smaller businesses.

2017 in the UK: 

Debit cards were the 
most frequently used 
payment method 

D

C of adults in the UK 
have a credit card

64%

1  
 https://implementation.paymentsforum.uk/key-documents
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Cash

Cash payments continued to decline in 2017, falling by 15% 
to 13.1 billion payments. Despite this cash was still used 
for over a third (34%) of all payments and was the second 
most frequently used payment method, just behind debit 
cards. The main cause of the decline in cash payments has 
been the increasing use of debit cards, and in particular 
the growing popularity of contactless payments in 
preference to cash.

During 2017 there were 3.4 million consumers who almost 
never used cash at all, instead relying on cards and other 
payment methods to manage their spending.  At the 
same time there were still 2.2 million consumers who 
predominantly used cash when shopping.  Having said 
this, these people are not necessarily unwilling or unable 
to use other methods of payment; 92% of them have 
a debit card, and 72% of them use payment methods 
other than cash to pay their regular household bills.  
Nevertheless, there is great diversity in the way in which 
different people in the UK prefer to manage their finances 
and conduct their day-to-day spending.

The number of cash payments in the UK is expected 
to continue to fall over the next decade, as consumers 
continue to turn to alternative payment methods, most 
notably debit cards.  There are expected to be 6.4 billion 
cash payments in the UK in 2027, accounting for 16% of all 
payments.  Despite this fall, cash will remain the second 
most frequently used payment method in the UK in 2027.  
Rather than the UK becoming a cash-free society over the 
next decade, it is transforming to an economy where cash 
is less important than it once was, but remains a payment 
method that continues to be valued and preferred by 
many.

Cash as a % of all payments 

61%
2007

34%
2017

16%
2027

Contactless Payments

The number of contactless payments made in the UK 
increased by 97% during 2017 to 5.6 billion payments. This 
was driven by:

• the continued roll-out of contactless cards;
• the continued roll-out of card acceptance devices;
• consumers becoming increasingly comfortable and 

familiar with making contactless payments.

By the end of 2017 there were nearly 119 million 
contactless cards in circulation with 78% of debit cards 
and 62% of credit cards in the UK having contactless 
functionality. The card industry has committed to 
ensuring that from January 2020 every bank-issued 
payment terminal in the UK will be capable of accepting 
contactless payments. This will further increase the 
number of locations where consumers can pay using 
contactless.

The most popular location to make contactless payments 
during 2017 was at the supermarket, with over a third 
(38%) of all contactless payments being made in these 
stores.  In terms of differences between people of 
different ages, those aged between 25 and 34 were the 
most likely group to use contactless cards, with 77% of 
people in this age group making contactless payments 
during 2017.  Whilst people aged 65 or older are less likely 
than younger people to make contactless payments, 
more than half of this age group made contactless 
payments during 2017.  Contactless payments are now 
used by the majority of people in the UK. Though 
differences remain across age group and region, 63% of 
people in the UK now use contactless payments, and no 
age group or region falls below 50% usage.

15%
2017

36%
2027

% of all payments made 
via contactless cards
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Direct Debit

Nine in ten UK consumers use Direct Debits to pay some 
or all of their regular bills.  Direct Debit is a familiar, well-
established and widely-trusted method for paying regular 
bills.  There were 4.2 billion payments made by Direct 
Debit in 2017, with an overall value of £1,305 billion.

Consumers are far more likely to use Direct Debit than 
businesses.  Businesses tend to prefer to retain more 
direct control over the timing and amount of their 
outgoing payments, although will still use Direct Debits to 
pay for business-critical services.  Direct Debit payment 
volumes tend to be linked to some extent to the 
economic cycle and consumer confidence.  For example, 
when times are tough, households may cut back on non-
essential bills or be more reluctant to sign up to paying 
bills by Direct Debit. In times of economic growth and/
or increasing consumer confidence, households may feel 
more able to take on additional regular bills and also may 
feel more able to pay those regular bills by Direct Debit, 
rather than controlling the timing of their bill payments 
more pro-actively.

As a well-established method of payment, growth in 
Direct Debit payment volumes tends to reflect growth 
in population figures and household numbers. Any new 
subscription services, or major billers expanding the range 
of payment options that they accept to include Direct 
Debit may also increase volumes. Due to the established 
nature of Direct Debit, there is expected to be limited 
growth over the next decade, with 4.6 billion payments 
forecast in 2027.

Faster Payments and other 
remote banking 

1.6 billion
2017

2.4 billion
2027

Faster Payments and other remote banking

There was continued growth in the number of account 
holders using online banking (via a computer) or mobile 
banking (via an app on their smartphone or tablet) in 2017. 
Over two-thirds of UK adults (71%) used online banking 
and 41% used mobile banking. This saw the number 
of remote banking payments processed via the Faster 
Payments Service (or cleared in-house by banks) during 
2017 increase to 1.6 billion.

Both consumers and businesses are expected to increase 
their use of online and mobile banking in the next ten 
years. By 2027 remote banking payments processed via 
the Faster Payments Service or cleared in-house are 
forecast to rise to 2.4 billion payments.

There is also the possibility that both Open Banking 
and the Payments Services Directive II (PSD2) may see 
increased volumes of Faster Payments over the next few 
years. Open Banking raises the potential for services to be 
launched that would allow consumers to pay for online 
shopping using account-to-account payments at the 
online checkout, rather than paying using a card or PayPal 
(or similar service).  It is possible that we could therefore 
see Faster Payments being used to pay for online 
shopping, with an associated reduction in online card 
payments (and/or PayPal payments).  Having said this, it is 
not yet clear how these services will be communicated or 
marketed to consumers, or what the consumer appetite 
would be to change their established payments behaviour 
when shopping online.  At present, therefore, we remain 
cautious in our forecasts for the potential volume of 
online shopping payments that could migrate to Faster 
Payments.
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Standing orders

Standing orders tend to be used in circumstances where 
a regular payment of a fixed amount must be made, 
for example, for paying rent or making regular transfer 
payments from current accounts to savings accounts. 
There is expected to be slow but steady growth of 
standing order payment volumes over the next decade, 
from 534 million payments in 2017 to 583 million payments 
in 2027.

Bacs Direct Credit

Bacs Direct Credit is a popular and cost-effective method 
for businesses and government to make bulk payments, 
where both the value and timing of the payment 
are known in advance. As a result Bacs Direct Credit 
overwhelmingly remained the most frequently-used 
method for businesses to make payments during 2017. 
As an indication of the widespread use of this payment 
method:

• Eight in ten employees in the UK are paid via Bacs 
Direct Credit

•  The government uses Bacs Direct Credit to pay nearly 
all state benefits and pensions in the UK.

Bacs Direct Credit is expected to remain the most 
popular method for businesses to make payments over 
the next decade. However, the total volume of payments 
is not expected to grow significantly. This is because, even 
though government forecasts suggest steady economic 
growth, the roll-out of Universal Credit will reduce 
the total volume of benefit payments made by the 
government. By 2027 there are forecast to be just over 2.2 
billion Bacs Direct Credit payments made in the UK.

CHAPS

CHAPS is used primarily by financial institutions to make 
wholesale financial payments and by large corporates 
to make corporate treasury payments. As a result, in 
2017 CHAPS accounted for just 0.1% of the total volume 
of payments in the UK but 91% of the total value of 
payments. There were 41.7 million CHAPS payments 
processed in 2017, worth a total of £84 trillion. CHAPS 
payment volumes are closely related to the state of the 
UK economy. As such the economic outcome of Brexit 
and how it affects cross-border trade and investment will 
likely have an effect on future CHAPS payment volumes. 
By 2027 there are forecast to be 50.3 million CHAPS 
payments.

2.1 billion
Bacs Direct Credit 
payments in 2017

2.2 billion
Bacs Direct Credit 
payments forecast in 
2027

41.7 million
CHAPS payments 
processed in 2017

50.3 million
CHAPS payments  
forecast in 2027
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Other

Other payment methods include (but are not limited 
to) online and mobile payment methods such as PayPal, 
Apple Pay, Google Pay and Samsung Pay. This is a growing 
part of the payment market, with these methods 
collectively accounting for a greater volume of payments 
than either standing orders or cheques.  There were 
561 million payments made using one of these “other” 
payment methods during 2017.  Over the next decade 
these payment methods are forecast to grow by 56% 
to 877 million payments, although there is potential for 
further growth should consumer appetite shift markedly 
towards mobile payment services.

Similar to most new technological innovations, UK 
Finance market research found that younger people are 
more likely than older people to use one of Apple Pay, 
Google Pay or Samsung Pay. This research also found 
that whilst a fifth of those who have registered for one 
of these mobile payment services have yet to make a 
payment using the service, of those that have already 
used them to make a payment, over a third (37%) make at 
least one mobile payment per week.

Chart 1.2: Age distribution of mobile payment users vs total population, 2017

Use mobileTotal population
16‐24 20% 13%
25‐34 29% 17%
35‐44 22% 16%
45‐54 13% 17%
54‐64 11% 15%
65+ 5% 22%
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Cheques

The number of cheques used to make payments 
continued to decline over the past year, falling by 15% to 
401 million cheques, as both businesses and consumers 
chose to use alternative payment methods instead.  Cards 
and remote banking transfers in particular are increasingly 
used where previously a cheque may have been written. 
Despite this decline, cheques remain valued by those 
who choose to use them, as they provide a convenient 
and secure method of paying someone when you do not 
know the recipient’s bank account details.

The Cheque and Credit Clearing Company introduced 
cheque imaging, a new way of clearing cheques in the UK, 
in October 2017. One of the main benefits will be that the 
cheque clearing process will now complete much faster, 
so cheque recipients will see the money appear in their 
account more quickly. It also opens the potential for new 
ways of depositing cheques to be introduced, such as via 
a mobile phone with a camera. The rollout of the new 
image clearing system is expected to be completed in the 
second half of 2018.

Despite the introduction of cheque imaging, both 
consumers and businesses are expected to continue 
migrating away from cheques to alternative payment 
methods. It is forecast that there will be 147 million 
cheques used to make payments in 2027.

Summary

Looking back on 2017, it will perhaps be remembered 
as the year when debit cards overtook cash to become 
the most frequently-used payment method in the UK.  
Consumers and businesses alike are taking advantage of 
the ever-widening choice of payment methods available 
to them, and choosing the options that suit them best in 
any given situation.

Cheques used to make  
payments (millions)

1,581
2007

401
2017

147
2027

This free report summarises the key trends and forecasts 
for all payments made in the UK. The full report, UK 
Payment Markets 2018, presents detailed analysis of 
different types of payments, with particular focus on 
payments made by consumers and payments made by 
businesses.

The full report is available free of charge to members of 
UK Finance.

Alternatively, it is available to purchase via the 
UK Finance website:
https://www.ukfinance.org.uk/statistics/
payments/

Contactless payments also continued to grow in 
popularity during 2017.  Almost two-thirds of adults (63%) 
now regularly pay using contactless.  This is not restricted 
to younger people; even amongst people aged 65 or 
older, over half of people now use contactless payment 
methods.  Indeed, no age group or region falls below 50% 
usage throughout the whole of the UK, so we can well 
and truly say that the majority of the UK uses contactless 
payments.

The UK’s payments landscape has changed enormously 
over the past ten years.  All the indications are that the 
next ten years will bring even more choice of payment 
methods and ever-improving services for the UK.  
Throughout the rest of this report, we consider the 
recent changes experienced by consumers, businesses, 
government and not-for-profit organisations, and discuss 
the ways that their payment choices may change over the 
next decade.

UK Payment Markets 2018
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Payment volumes 2017 v 2027

Total payments (millions)  2017 38,830   2027 40,908 
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